

No. 16-814

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONIFA J. STERLING, LANCE CORPORAL (E-3),
U.S. MARINE CORPS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES*

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI,
NEVADA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRANTLEY STARR
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

ARI CUENIN
MICHAEL P. MURPHY
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. RFRA’s applicability does not require assessing the importance of a given religious exercise.	3
II. The court below wrongly inquired into the religious importance of an exercise of religion.	6
III. The reasoning below misunderstands First Amendment case law and creates inconsistency in how individual rights are protected.....	9
Conclusion.....	15
Appendix.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5-6
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009).....	6, 9

II

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 13

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) 10, 14

*Christian Legal Soc’y Ch. of the Univ. of Cal.,
Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez*,
561 U.S. 661 (2010) 13

*Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of
Chicago*, 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) 4

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 5, 10, 11

Frazer v. Ill. Dep’t of Emp. Sec.,
489 U.S. 829 (1989) 4

Haight v. Thompson,
763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) 4

Hernandez v. Comm’r,
490 U.S. 680 (1989) 8

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) 10-11

Humphrey v. Lane,
728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000) 2

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992) 12

Mahoney v. Doe,
642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 2

Merced v. Kasson,
577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) 4

Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber,
750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014) 4

III

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) 10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 12

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 13

*Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of
Springfield*, 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) 4

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 10

Theriault v. Carlson,
495 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1974) 9

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 8

United States v. Ballard,
322 U.S. 78 (1944) 8

United States v. Seeger,
380 U.S. 163 (1965) 8

Wilkinson v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.,
622 F. App'x 805 (11th Cir. 2015) 4

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 9, 10

Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules:

Ala. Const. art. I, § 3.01 2

Ohio Const. art I, § 7 2

42 U.S.C.:

 § 2000bb-1(a) 3, 6, 7

 § 2000bb-1(b) 3

IV

§ 2000bb-2(4).....	3, 6
§ 2000cc-3(g)	3
§ 2000cc-5(7).....	3, 6
Fla. Stat. § 761.02.....	5
Idaho Code § 73-401.....	5
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 35/5.....	5
Kan. Stat. § 60-5302	5
La. Stat. § 13:5234	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.302	5
N.M. Stat. § 28-22-2	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 51, § 252(7)	5
Tenn. Code § 4-1-407(a)(7)	5
Tenn. Code § 4-1-407(b).....	5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.001(a)(1)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	1
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Isaiah</i> 54:17.....	8
Douglas Laycock, <i>RFRA, Congress, and the Ratchet</i> , 56 Mont. L. Rev. 145 (1995)	4
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994).....	7
Eugene Volokh, <i>What Is the Religious Freedom Restoration Act?</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Dec. 2, 2013), http://volokh.com/2013/12/02/1a-religious-freedom-restoration-act	11
